ER  0.18  0.76  1.58

Maximum bed temperature (K)   1019  864  822

Maximum outlet gas temperature (K)   877  615  532

Average CO fraction inside the

reactor

0.009  0.010  0.006

5.4 Sensitivity analysis for ER

An additional set of simulations were carried out for the packed be geometry

described in Figure 5.1 with inlet air flow velocity (u) of 0.12 ms
-1

, to evaluate the

degree of importance of particle size and initial moisture content of wood on ER of

packed bed combustion. For each parameter ±10% deviation from the reference

value was evaluated and only one parameter was changed at a time. The reference

value for moisture content was 30% (wet basis) selected considering common value

86

of moisture content in wood used in packed bed furnaces [3]. The particle size was

selected as 38 mm (1.5 inch). Table 5.5 shows the values of each parameter used in

the analysis. Table 5.6 shows the calculated sensitivity of moisture content and

particle size. Sensitivity is defned as the ratio between percentage change in outputs

to percentage change in input variables.

Table 5.5 Sensitivity factors for particle size and moisture content

Parameter Reference value -10% +10%

Particle size (mm) 38 34.2 41.8

Moisture content (%) 30 27 33

Table 5.6 Sensitivity of ER to particle size and moisture content

Parameter Sensitivity of ER

Particle size (-) 0.9298

Particle size (+) 0.6029

Moisture content (-) 1.0710

Moisture content (+) 0.8375

Highest sensitivity can be observed for moisture content in the wood. Therefore,

moisture content of wood is the most significant variable which affects the ER in

packed bed combustion. For optimum ERs moisture content should be controlled.

5.5 Conclusions

Particle size effect for ER in packed bed combustion of wood was investigated by

CFD modelling. A constant mass reduction rate period was observed for a batch type